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THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
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BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Fuel Adjustment 
Clauses for Columbus Southern Power 
Company and Ohio Power Company and 
Related Matters for 2010. 

In the Matter of the Application the Fuel 
Adjustment Clauses for Columbus Southern 
Power Company and Ohio Power Company 
and Related Matters. 

Case No. 10-268-EL-FAC 
CaseNo. 10-269-EL-FAC 

Case No. 11-281-EL-FAC 

MOTION OF INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO 
FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 4901-1-24(0), Ohio Administrative Code 

("O.A.C."), the Industrial Energy Users-Ohio ("lEU-Ohio") respectfully requests that the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") issue a Protective Order for the 

confidentiality of the Reply Brief of lEU-Ohio ("Reply Brief) filed on January 21, 2014, in 

this proceeding for the reasons set forth in the attached Memorandum in Support. 

Respectfully submitted, 

'/MA^ 
gamtiel C. Randazzo (Counsel of Record) 
Trank P. Darr 
Joseph E. Oliker 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

21 East State Street, 17*'' Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-4228 
sam@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
joliker@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Fuel Adjustment 
Clauses for Columbus Southern Power 
Company and Ohio Power Company and 
Related Matters for 2010. 

In the Matter of the Application the Fuel 
Adjustment Clauses for Columbus Southern 
Power Company and Ohio Power Company 
and Related Matters. 

Case NO. 10-268-EL-FAC 

Case No. 10-269-EL-FAC 

CaseNo. 11-281-EL-FAC 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 

Contemporaneous with this Motion, lEU-Ohio has filed its Reply Brief in a 

redacted form and in an unredacted form under seal. By this Motion, lEU-Ohio requests 

confidential treatment of the unredacted portions filed under seal. Ohio Power 

Company has designated information contained in these portions of lEU-Ohio's Reply 

Brief as confidential and competitively sensitive and produced the information subject to 

a protective agreement between Ohio Power Company and lEU-Ohio. lEU-Ohio takes 

no position as to whether the information is a confidential trade secret under Ohio law, 

but files this Motion for Protective Order and Memorandum in Support pursuant to a 

protective agreement executed by lEU-Ohio and Ohio Power Company. 
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WHEREFORE, lEU-Ohio respectfully requests that this Motion for Protective 

Order be granted for the reasons set forth herein. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Q0L^ 
S ^ u e l jD. Randazzo (Counsel of Record) 
Prank P. Darr 
Joseph E. Oliker 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
21 East State Street. l / ^ Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-4228 
Telephone: (614)469-8000 
Telecopier: (614)469-4653 
sam@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
joliker@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion of Industrial Energy Users-

Ohio for Protective Order and Memorandum in Support was served upon the following 

parties of record this 21st day of January 2014, via electronic transmission, hand-

delivery or first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid. 

Steven T. Nourse 
Yazen Alami 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
American Electric Power Service 
Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29*" Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
yalaml@aep.com 
mjsattenA/hite@aep.com 

COUNSEL FOR COLUMBUS SOUTHERN POWER 

COMPANY AND OHIO POWER COMPANY 

Terry Etter 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 

COUNSEL FOR OFFICE OF THE OHIO 

CONSUMERS' COUNSEL 

Rocco D'Ascenzo 
Amy B. Spiller 
Jeanne W. Kingery 
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com 
Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com 
Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com 

COUNSEL FOR DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. 

John J. Kulewicz 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 
Vorys, Safer, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
jjkulewicz@vorys.com 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 

COUNSEL FOR BUCKINGHAM COAL COMPANY 

Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay. OH 45839-1793 
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

O N BEHALF OF THE OHIO PARTNERS FOR 
AFFORDABLE ENERGY 

Philip B. Sineneng 
Thompson Hine LLP 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus. OH 43215 
Philip.sineneng@thompsonhine.com 

ON BEHALF OF DUKE ENERGY COMMERCIAL 
ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. 
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Thomas McNamee 
Steven Beeler 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 E. Broad Street, 6^ Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 
thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 
Steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us 

COUNSEL FOR THE STAFF OF THE PUBLIC 

UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Sarah Parrot 
Greta See 
Attorney Examiners 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 
Sarah.parrot@puc.state.oh.us 
Greta.see@puc.state.oh.us 

ATTORNEY EXAMINERS 
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